

# THAI ENQUIRER



See latest news from Thai Enquirer on our Social Media pages

X (Twitter) - <https://twitter.com/ThaiEnquirer>

Facebook - <https://facebook.com/ThaiEnquirer>

Instagram - <https://www.instagram.com/thaienquirer/>

April 22, 2025

## Thai Enquirer News Summary

### **Economic News**

- The first round of tariff talks with the U.S., initially set for Wednesday, won't be happening as expected. These reports come after China warned it would retaliate against countries making deals with the U.S. that go against its interests.
  - ❖ Finance Minister Pichai Chunhavajira, who leads the Thai delegation, has reportedly canceled his leave and will attend the Cabinet meeting as planned. Meanwhile Commerce Minister Pichai Nariphaphan said that they are still awaiting confirmation and scheduling from the U.S. Trade Representative (USTR) before finalizing the meeting dates.
  - ❖ During the Cabinet meeting, the Prime Minister is expected to discuss with Cabinet members Thailand's readiness for trade talks with the United States, after the talks were postponed from the original date of April 23.

- ❖ Pichai is expected to give more details to the media soon.



- The Ministry of Finance's Public Debt Management Office (PDMO) stated that the public debt ceiling, currently set at 70% of GDP, could be raised to 75-80% if necessary. This follows a suggestion by Finance Minister Pichai Chunhavajira to increase the ceiling in order to boost the economy amid global challenges.
  - ❖ Patchara Anuntasilpa, Director-General of the PDMO, said that as of now, Thailand's public debt stands at 12.1 trillion baht, or 64.21% of GDP. By the end of this year, it is expected to rise to 65.5%, and to 67.3% next year. If needed, the government could raise the ceiling to 75-80% or borrow additional funds to address urgent economic needs, but this would have to follow legal requirements, including a clear financial goal and a clear emergency situation, similar to the COVID-19 borrowing decree.
  - ❖ Increasing the debt ceiling would not harm the country's credibility, as Thailand has a strong fiscal position and significant foreign reserves. There is also strong foreign interest in investing in Asia.

 Public Debt Outstanding

Debt component	Million Baht	Percentage	% per GDP
1. Direct Government Debt	10,138,074.78	84.45	54.23
2. Government Debt to fiscalise FIDF loss	550,627.00	4.59	2.94
3. SOEs Debt	1,064,554.53	8.87	5.69
4. Financial SOEs Debt (Guaranteed)	162,007.17	1.35	0.87
5. Other Government Agencies Debt	89,631.23	0.74	0.48
6. FIDF Debt	0.00	0.00	0.00
<b>Total</b>	<b>12,004,894.71</b>	<b>100.00</b>	<b>64.21</b>
<b>GDP</b>	<b>18,696,033.24</b>	<b>0.00</b>	<b>0.00</b>

 % to GDP **64.21 %**

- Natthriya Thaweewong, Permanent Secretary of the Ministry of Tourism and Sports and Chairperson of the Tourism Authority of Thailand (TAT), said the Ministry has ordered TAT to adjust its marketing plan for the second half of 2025. This follows recent issues including travel safety, earthquake, and tariff from U.S. President Donald Trump.

- ❖ The Prime Minister has given a new goal for total tourism income in 2025 to reach 3 trillion baht, the same as in 2019 before COVID-19. This includes 2 trillion baht from foreign tourists and 1 trillion baht from Thai tourists, which is lower than the earlier target of 3.5 trillion baht.
- ❖ Once the new plan is ready, it will be discussed with the TAT board and is expected to be completed by May.



- Buying more weapons from the US is being considered as a way to reduce Thailand's trade surplus with the US, according to Defence Minister Phumtham Wechayachai.
  - ❖ Thailand's trade surplus with the US more than doubled last year to \$46 billion, up from about \$7 billion at the start of Donald Trump's first term. As the Thai delegation prepares for trade talks with the US, Phumtham said discussions have already been held on potential arms purchases to help rebalance bilateral trade and support negotiations. Finance Minister Pichai Chunhavajira, who leads the delegation, has gathered input from all ministries and consulted his advisers ahead of the talks.
  - ❖ Addressing the F-16 deal, Phumtham said the US proposed a government-to-government loan to finance the purchase—a condition Thailand has never accepted for fighter jets. Given ongoing domestic challenges, he said the condition could not be accepted. Thailand still operates one F-16 squadron. A plan to acquire Gripen jets remains under internal review and has not yet been presented to the Cabinet; it is currently only an Air Force proposal.



- The government has revived the Small, Medium, and Large (SML) project under the Village Fund program, with a budget of nearly 12 billion baht. The Village Fund, a grassroots financing initiative, was launched in 2001 by the Thai Rak Thai government and is considered the second-largest microcredit scheme in the world.
  - ❖ The event featured display boards and a video presentation showing the development and continuation of a project idea first introduced during the time of former Prime Minister Thaksin Shinawatra in 2004 and later by former Prime Minister Yingluck Shinawatra in 2012. The project is now set to continue in 2025 under the government of Prime Minister Paetongtarn.
  - ❖ At the event, standees of Thaksin, Yingluck, and Paetongtarn were placed on display. However, the standees of the two former prime ministers were later removed, leaving only the one of Paetongtarn.



- ❖ Prime Minister Paetongtarn Shinawatra said the SML project is being revived to strengthen the fund's system by supporting small-scale projects selected by local communities. Budgets—typically 230,000 or 400,000 baht—are based on village size. Residents decide how to use the funds through local forums, such as upgrading local infrastructure.



- The Stock Exchange of Thailand (SET) index closed yesterday at 1,134.71 points, down 16.24 points (-1.41%), with a trading value of 32.47 billion baht. The sharp drop came after

news that the U.S. government had postponed trade talks with Thailand without setting a new date.

- ❖ Meanwhile, U.S. Treasury Secretary Scott Bessent warned countries that siding with China in trade could harm their own interests, possibly affecting their long-term economic and national security. In response, China’s Ministry of Commerce issued a statement saying it would retaliate against any country that cooperates with the U.S.
- ❖ These tensions are starting to impact other countries, including Thailand, where several agencies have lowered their GDP forecasts to below 2%, which may also affect listed company profits.
- ❖ Today, the market is expected to continue its downward trend. Investors should watch Q1 2025 earnings reports from listed companies. Most banks have not shown strong growth, and other sectors may show similar results. This keeps the market in a “risk-off” mood. The support level is expected at 1,120 points, with resistance at 1,140 points.

Impact Loss	Trade	Change	%Chg	Impact
	44.50↓	-2.25	-4.81	-2.70
	20.20	-1.10	-5.16	-1.23
	68.00	-1.00	-1.45	-1.00
	37.25↓	-0.75	-1.97	-0.86
	100.50↑	-2.50	-2.43	-0.80
	112.50↓	-2.50	-2.17	-0.67
	149.00↓	-6.00	-3.87	-0.60
	30.75	-0.25	-0.81	-0.57
	1.82↓	-0.07	-3.70	-0.54
	25.00	-0.50	-1.96	-0.42

- Recently, 11 commercial banks reported a combined net profit of 68.39 billion baht, up 3.64 billion baht or +6.00% year-on-year (YoY).
  - ❖ Yesterday, SCB X Plc (SCB) reported a net profit of 12.50 billion baht for Q1 2025, up 10.8% from Q1 2024 and up 6.8% from Q4 2024. The growth came from lower expenses, the shutdown of non-profitable business in 2024, and increased income from investments, trading, and fees.
  - ❖ Meanwhile, Kasikornbank (KBANK) reported a net profit of 13.79 billion baht for Q1 2025, up slightly by 1.08% YoY. However, net interest income dropped 7.23% to 35.43 billion baht due to pressure from interest rate conditions and a cautious approach in managing asset quality effectively.



ผลประกอบการ กลุ่มธนาคารพาณิชย์งวดไตรมาส 1/2568									
ธนาคาร	ไตรมาส 1/68 (ลบ.)	ไตรมาส 1/67 (ลบ.)	เปลี่ยนแปลง (%)	ไตรมาส 4/67 (ลบ.)	เปลี่ยนแปลง (%)	NP, ไตรมาส 1/68 (%)	NP, Q 67 (%)	CAR (%)	Coverage Ratio** (%)
KBANK	13,791	13,644	1.10	10,707	28.80	3.19	3.20	20.52	159.49
BBL	12,618	10,524	20.00	10,404	21.30	3.00	2.70	21.00	268.60
SCB	12,502	11,281	11.00	11,707	6.80	3.45	3.52	18.80	158.00
KTB	11,714	11,676	0.32	10,989	6.00	2.67	2.99	21.14	187.70
BAY	7,533	7,543	-0.13	6,276	20.00	3.29	3.23	19.14	123.20
TTB	5,090	5,374	-5.17	4,992	2.10	2.75	2.59	20.50	150.00
TISCO	1,843	1,733	-6.19	1,702	-3.40	2.42	2.35	20.70	153.80
KKP	1,062	1,506	-29.48	1,451	-26.90	4.40	4.20	17.84	145.30
CIMBT	838	626	34.00	962	-12.86	2.60	3.23	21.40	134.90
LHFG	896	399	74.43	576	20.83	2.75	2.59	17.89	172.94
CREDIT	903	449	101.00	1,192	-24.27	4.40	4.40	16.30	161.41
รวม	68,390	64,755	6.00						

- Charoen Pokphand Foods Plc (CPF) reported that its board has approved for its subsidiary, CPF Investment Limited, to buy about 6.017 billion shares in C.P. Pokphand Co., Ltd. (CPP), equal to a 23.8% stake, from ITOCHU Corporation. The total value of the deal is 1.1 billion USD.
  - After the purchase, CPF's total shareholding in CPP will increase from 76.2% to 100%. This is expected to boost CPF's net profit and improve its return on equity.
- Today, Bangkok Asset Intergroup Plc (BKA) will start trading on the Market for Alternative Investment (mai) under the symbol "BKA." The company operates as a broker for second-hand homes and also renovates homes for resale.
  - The company has shown steady growth. In 2024, it reported total revenue of 1.14 billion baht and a net profit of 36.82 million baht. The IPO price was set at 1.80 baht per share, and the stock is considered a growth stock. To show strong commitment, the major shareholders and company founders have locked up a total of 87% of pre-IPO shares, or 62.14% of the total shares after the IPO, to confirm that there will be no large sell-offs.
- Gold prices changed 10 times yesterday and closed up by 750 baht from the previous day. Gold bars were bought at 53,100 baht per baht-weight and sold at 53,200 baht. Gold jewelry was bought at 52,150.40 baht and sold at 54,000 baht. The gold spot price stood at 3,397.00 USD per ounce.

GOLD PRICE BY GTA / ราคาทองคำตามประกาศของสมาคมค้าทองคำ		
ประจำวันที่ 21/04/2568 เวลา 17:16 น. (ครั้งที่ 10)		บาทละ(บาท)
ทองคำแท่ง 96.5%	ขายออก	53,200.00
	รับซื้อ	53,100.00
ทองรูปพรรณ 96.5%	ขายออก	54,000.00
	ฐานภาษี	52,150.40

- Jitti Tangsitpakdee, President of the Gold Traders Association, said Thai and global gold prices are likely to continue rising, depending on the global economy and

economic conflicts. He expects gold to reach 55,000 baht per baht-weight sooner than previously expected. By the end of this year, prices could reach 56,000–58,000 baht, while global gold could rise to 3,600 USD per ounce.

- Kasikorn Research Center reported that in April 2025, pork prices hit the highest level in two years. During the first four months of 2025, the farm-gate price of pork reached 75 baht per kilogram, up 14.1% from 2024. Red pork meat prices rose to 147 baht per kilogram, up 15%.
  - ❖ This increase was due to a 2.2% drop in pork supply caused by hot weather, higher pig feed costs, strong demand, and some small farmers leaving the business. Although pork prices may drop later in 2025 as supply improves with better weather, the average farm-gate price for the year is still expected to rise 2.6%, pushing red pork meat prices up by 3.7%.



- The People’s Party is taking legal action against Prime Minister Paetongtarn Shinawatra in three separate cases, according to deputy leader Wiroj Lakkhanaadisorn, who also called for her resignation.
  - Case 1: Promissory Notes and Tax Evasion Concerns
  - Case 2: Unlawful Issuance of Land Title Deeds
  - Case 3: Special Treatment for Former PM Thaksin
- ❖ Wiroj said this may violate the Organic Act on Anti-Corruption and the State Administration Act. The People’s Party has tasked MP Rangsiman Rome with filing a complaint with the NACC. The party may also use constitutional channels to hold the Prime Minister accountable, including seeking a Constitutional Court ruling or an NACC ethics probe. He called on Paetongtarn to step down voluntarily to preserve the dignity of her office, as it should not require intervention from undemocratic forces to enforce accountability.



- Pol. Lt. Col. Keerakrit Kritteeranan, Secretary-General of the Ombudsman Office, said they are looking into a complaint about the Department of Corrections allowing former Prime Minister Thaksin Shinawatra to stay on the 14th floor of the Police General Hospital for medical treatment.
  - ❖ The complaint asks the court to cancel this decision. The Ombudsman will check all the facts and send a letter to the related agencies within one week for explanation.





- This morning, roads around Government House were temporarily closed to traffic. Phitsanulok Road was shut from Panichayakan Intersection to Suan Misakawan Intersection, as a group of protesters was expected to gather in the area.



---

### **Earthquake Tragedy**

- Xin Ke Yuan Steel has denied claims that its rebar was responsible for the collapse of the State Audit Office building, stating that its products comply with ISO 9001 standards and are certified under Board of Investment (BOI) regulations.



- ❖ The Thai-Chinese company is currently under investigation by the Department of Special Investigation (DSI) after substandard steel marked with its SKY brand was found at the collapse site.
- ❖ At a press conference, company representatives said the firm has suffered reputational harm due to public speculation and media coverage. They maintained that the cause of the collapse is more likely related to design flaws or construction practices rather than material quality. The company denied operating unlawfully, emphasizing its legal compliance and tax record—reporting 856 million baht in corporate income tax payments between 2019 and 2023. It has never faced official complaints regarding product quality and distributes steel only through licensed dealers with routine inspections.

- ❖ Xin Ke Yuan Steel has called on authorities to take action against those spreading false or misleading information, citing financial damage to its business.
- Yesterday, the Department of Special Investigation (DSI) brought Chuanling Zhang to the Criminal Court. The DSI asked the court to detain him, and the court approved the first 12-day detention period.



- ❖ Meanwhile three Thai nationals, alleged to be nominees in China Railway No.10 (Thailand) Co Ltd (CREC), surrendered to the Department of Special Investigation(DSI), following the arrest of the CREC director. The DSI announced that Manas Srianan, Prachuap Sirikhet, and Sophon Meechai turned themselves in at the DSI headquarters after CREC director Chuanling Zhang was arrested by the agency on 19 April.
- ❖ The three suspects were charged with acting as nominees of CREC from China in its Thai branch, CREC Thailand, which participated in a joint venture that secured the contract to construct the new State Audit Office (SAO) building, which collapsed during construction on 28 March.



- Industry Minister Akanat Promphan is moving to revoke the standard certification for steel produced using induction furnace (IF) technology, following the discovery of substandard IF steel from Xin Ke Yuan Steel (SKY) at the collapsed State Audit Office construction site.
- ❖ The Thai-Chinese firm is also under investigation for allegedly using Thai nominee shareholders, continuing production despite a shutdown order in December 2024, and stockpiling hazardous red dust. These violations led to the revocation of its BOI

privileges and a joint probe with the DSI, which has obtained a court warrant to collect evidence.



เอกนัฏ พร้อมพันธุ์ (ชิง)

9h · 🌐

...

จัดการเหล็กอินดักชั่น (IF) ที่เป็นปัญหา...

เรื่องเหล็กดัดคุณภาพที่ผลิตโดย บริษัท ชิน เคอ หยวน สตีล จำกัด (SKY) ตั้งแต่ที่โรงงานถูกปิดไปเมื่อเดือนธันวาคม พบข้อพิรุธหลายเรื่องในการประกอบธุรกิจ โดยเฉพาะเรื่อง "ฝุ่นแดง" ซึ่งได้ขยายผล ไปสู่การเพิกถอนสิทธิประโยชน์ BOI และการสืบสวนร่วมกับ DSI ขอหมายศาลเข้าเก็บหลักฐานเพื่อดำเนินการทางกฎหมายต่อไป ทั้งหมดผมจะคอยอัปเดตให้ทุกท่านทราบอย่างต่อเนื่องครับ

แต่อีกเรื่องที่มีความสำคัญต่อภาพรวมของอุตสาหกรรมเหล็ก คือ การทบทวนใหม่ยกเลิกการรับรองมาตรฐานเหล็กที่ผลิตโดยกระบวนการใช้เตาอินดักชั่น Induction Furnace (IF) การผลิตเหล็กด้วยเตาอินดักชั่น Induction Furnace (IF) เป็นเทคโนโลยีที่ดั่งสิ่งสกปรกออกจากน้ำเหล็กได้ยาก รวมทั้งเป็นเตาแบบระบบเปิด สร้างมลภาวะฝุ่นและก๊าซพิษจากการผลิตเหล็กที่มากกว่า ถึงแม้ในทางทฤษฎีจะสามารถผลิตเหล็กที่มีคุณภาพได้ แต่ในกระบวนการผลิตจริง การควบคุมคุณภาพให้สม่ำเสมอทำได้ยาก ผู้ประกอบการจะต้องใส่ใจและเข้มงวดในการใช้วัตถุดิบคุณภาพดี มีกระบวนการปรับปรุงควบคุมคุณภาพอย่างละเอียด



## General News

- Today at 9:30 AM, the Central Criminal Court for Corruption and Misconduct Cases is scheduled to read the verdict in a case filed by a special prosecutor from the Office of Anti-Corruption Case 1.
  - ❖ The case involves Pol. Gen. Somyot Poompanmoung, former National Police Chief, and Nate Naksuk, former Deputy Attorney General, along with six others. They are accused of altering the evidence related to the speed of the car, which led to the court's decision not to indict Vorayuth “Boss” Yoovidhya, the heir to an energy drink business.
  - ❖ Vorayuth had driven a luxury sports car that struck and killed Pol. Sgt. Maj. Wichian Klanprasert, a Thonglor police officer, who was riding a motorcycle. The incident happened on September 3, 2012.



- The Phuket Provincial Court has issued an arrest warrant for a foreign businessman, identified as “David,” who is accused of assaulting Dr Thandao Chandam ,Dr Pai, after he failed to appear in court for the appeal verdict.
  - ❖ The case stems from an incident on February 24, 2024, in which David, reportedly the owner of an elephant sanctuary in Phuket, allegedly kicked Dr Pai in the back while she was sitting near the steps of his luxury beachfront villa in Yamu, Thalang District. Initially, the lower court acquitted David, citing the principle of reasonable doubt. However, Nipit Intarasombat , a former Democrat MP for Phatthalung province and current legal counsel for Dr Pai—filed an appeal. The Court of Appeal Region 8 scheduled the reading of the appeal verdict for April 21, 2025.
  - ❖ But David, along with his attorney, failed to appear at the scheduled court session, sending only a legal representative instead. The court deemed this as an act of evasion and subsequently issued an arrest warrant.



## **Political News Headlines in Thai Media**

- Possibility of changes to cabinet ruled out
    - Link- <https://www.bangkokpost.com/thailand/politics/3007999/possibility-of-changes-to-cabinet-ruled-out>
  - Phumtham denies Cabinet reshuffle, post swap with Bhumjaithai
    - Link- <https://www.nationthailand.com/news/politics/40049038>
  - Suksit Srichomkwan: The quiet salesman for Pheu Thai's casino dream
    - Link- <https://world.thaipbs.or.th/detail/suksit-srichomkwan-the-quiet-salesman-for-pheu-thais-casino-dream-/57271>
  - Myanmar plane seen bombing rebel base near Thai border
    - Link- <https://www.bangkokpost.com/thailand/general/3007736/myanmar-plane-seen-bombing-rebel-base-near-thai-border>
  - Senate panel pushes to raise quake aid
    - Link- <https://www.bangkokpost.com/thailand/general/3007979/senate-panel-pushes-to-raise-quake-aid>
- 

## **Economic News Headlines in Thai Media**

- Thai exports posting higher growth in March: commerce minister
  - Link- <https://www.bangkokpost.com/business/general/3007779/thai-exports-posting-higher-growth-in-march-commerce-minister>
- Government measures to help Thai SMEs affected by US tariffs
  - Link- <https://world.thaipbs.or.th/detail/government-measures-to-help-thai-smes-affected-by-us-tariffs-/57272>
- The organizers of the Thailand Pavilion at World Expo 2025 Osaka, Kansai, Japan have addressed public criticism regarding \$27 million budget, which some netizens considered excessive relative to the content presented.



- Link- <https://www.khaosodenglish.com/life/socialmedia/2025/04/21/health-ministry-responds-to-thai-pavilion-criticism-in-world-expo-osaka/>
  - SCB X Public Company Limited (SCBX), a leading Thai financial group, has announced a consolidated net profit of 12.502 billion baht for the first quarter of 2025, marking a healthy 10.8% increase compared to the same period last year.
    - Link- <https://www.nationthailand.com/business/banking-finance/40049058>
  - Contraband suki spices seized from warehouse
    - Link- <https://www.bangkokpost.com/thailand/general/3007551/contraband-suki-spices-seized-from-warehouse>
  - Thai first-quarter rice exports fall 30% annually
    - Link- <https://www.bangkokpost.com/business/general/3007662/thai-first-quarter-rice-exports-fall-30-annually>
  - JAS and MONO Shares Surge as Brokers See Positive Sentiment for EPL Project
    - Link- <https://www.kaphooninternational.com/markets/556472>
  - Court drops SPCG case against PEA
    - Link- <https://www.bangkokpost.com/business/general/3008069/court-drops-spcg-case-against-pea>
  - Call for new instant VAT refund scheme
    - Link- <https://www.bangkokpost.com/business/general/3008079/call-for-new-instant-vat-refund-scheme>
- 

### **Issues to be watched out for**

- April 30, 2025 - Monetary Policy Committee holds its meeting
- May 7, 2025 - April 2025 Consumer Confidence Inflation Data

- May 19,2025 - NESDC press conference Thailand's GDP Q1/2025
- June 5,2025 - May 2025 Consumer Confidence Inflation Data
- June 25, 2025 - Monetary Policy Committee holds its meeting
- July 7,2025 - June 2025 Consumer Confidence Inflation Data
- July 2025 - Criminal Court set to hear the case of lèse-majesté case. Thaksin faces charges of royal defamation related to an interview he gave to The Chosun Media in 2015. The last appearance for this case by Thaksin was on August 19, 2024.
- August 6,2025 - July 2025 Consumer Confidence Inflation Data
- August 13, 2025 - Monetary Policy Committee holds its meeting
- August 18,2025 - NESDC press conference Thailand's GDP Q2/2025
- September 4 ,2025 - August 2025 Consumer Confidence Inflation Data
- September 2025 - The deadline set by Transport Minister Suriya Juangroongruangkit that his ministry will implement a 20-Baht flat fare policy for all electric trains in the Bangkok Metropolitan Region.
- October 6,2025 - September 2025 Consumer Confidence Inflation Data
- October 8, 2025 - Monetary Policy Committee holds its meeting
- November 5,2025 - October 2025 Consumer Confidence Inflation Data
- December 4,2025 - November 2025 Consumer Confidence Inflation Data
- December 17, 2025 - Monetary Policy Committee holds its meeting

For information on Opportunity Day of various companies click on the link – <https://www.set.or.th/streaming/oppdayCalendar>

**Key Data**

**SET Index** **1,134.71** **-16.24**

Link - [https://www.set.or.th/en/company/ipo/upcoming\\_ipo\\_set.html](https://www.set.or.th/en/company/ipo/upcoming_ipo_set.html)

### **Global Commodities**

Metal -Link <http://www.bloomberg.com/markets/commodities/futures/metals/>

Energy -Link - <http://www.bloomberg.com/energy/>

Baltic Dry Index (BDI)-Link - <http://www.bloomberg.com/quote/BDIY:IND>

### **Global Equity Market's Movements**

Link - <http://www.bloomberg.com/markets/stocks/world-indexes/asia-pacific/>

### **Asian Equity Markets Movement**

Link - <http://www.bloomberg.com/markets/stocks/world-indexes/>

## **Information on 21 April 2025**

### **Buying, Selling or Transfer of shares by Owners/Management**

<b>Stock Code</b>	<b>Volume</b>	<b>Value</b>	<b>Action</b>
DCC	370,400	1.55	Purchase
GFPT	1,000,000	-	Acceptance of Transfer
GFPT	1,000,000	-	Acceptance of Transfer
GULF	2,100,000	46	Sale
GULF	6,471,600	46.94	Sale
SMPC	1,200	7.85	Purchase
PORT	16,700	0.88	Purchase
PORT	400	0.87	Purchase
SKY	10,000	16.5	Sale
SKY	10,000	16.1	Sale
SKY	5,000	16	Sale
SKY	10,000	16	Sale
STC	1,000	0.48	Purchase

TFM	76,600	11.14	Purchase
-----	--------	-------	----------

### **XD, XE or XM or other notifications**

For list of Companies that have dividend payment and AGM meeting schedules click on <https://www.set.or.th/set/xcalendar.do>

### **Trading Breakdown on the Stock Exchange of Thailand**

Daily as of 21 Apr 2025							Unit: M.Baht
Investor Type	Buy		Sell		Net		
	Value	%	Value	%	Value	%	
Local Institutions	2,854.13	8.79	3,385.56	10.43	-531.42		
Proprietary Trading	1,769.02	5.45	2,182.16	6.72	-413.14	-	
Foreign Investor	14,734.83	45.39	16,972.39	52.28	-2,237.56		
Local Individuals	13,107.39	40.37	9,925.27	30.57	3,182.12	-	
Monthly Cumulative between 1 Apr - 21 April 2025							Unit: M.Baht
Investor Type	Buy		Sell		Net		
	Value	%	Value	%	Value	%	

Local Institutions	44,995.50	9.49	55,001.26	11.60	-10,005.75	-
Proprietary Trading	25,686.59	5.42	25,622.33	5.40	64.25	-
Foreign Investors	229,058.58	48.31	239,932.26	50.60	-10,873.67	-
Local Individuals	174,423.25	36.79	153,608.07	32.40	20,815.17	-
<b>Yearly Cumulative since 1 Jan – 21 Apr 2025</b>						
						<b>Unit: M.Baht</b>
Investor Type	Buy		Sell		Net	
	Value	%	Value	%	Value	%
Local Institutions	326,408.30	10.57	341,569.61	11.06	-15,161.3	-
Proprietary Trading	182,479.60	5.91	192,441.67	6.23	-9,962.07	-
Foreign Investors	1,612,597.72	52.21	1,663,338.63	53.85	-50,740.91	-
Local Individuals	967,416.96	31.32	891,552.67	28.86	75,864.30	-

**Total Trading Value 32,467.36 Million Baht**

### **Background Information**

According to the report by the Election Commission of Thailand as of May 8, 2019, the strength of each party in the Thai Parliament following the elections on March 24, 2019.



2023 General Election <span style="float: right;">P</span>			
[Official result] Date 25 May 2023 100% vote counted			
 Move Forward	Constituency MP 112	Party list MP 39	<b>151</b>
 Pheu Thai	112	29	<b>141</b>
 Bhumjaithai	68	3	<b>71</b>
 Palang Pracharath	39	1	<b>40</b>
 United Thai Nation	23	13	<b>36</b>
 Democrat	22	3	<b>25</b>
Charthaijattana	9	1	<b>10</b>
Prachachart	7	2	<b>9</b>
Thai Sang Thai	5	1	<b>6</b>
Chart Pattana Kla	1	1	<b>2</b>
Phue Thai Ruam Palang	2	-	<b>2</b>
Seri Ruam Thai	-	1	<b>1</b>
New Democracy	-	1	<b>1</b>
New Party	-	1	<b>1</b>
Thai Counties Party	-	1	<b>1</b>
Fair Party	-	1	<b>1</b>
Palang Sangkhom Mai	-	1	<b>1</b>
Thai Teachers for People	-	1	<b>1</b>
<b>Total: 500 MPs</b>			
<small>Election Commission of Thailand</small>			

- List of MPs - [https://www.ect.go.th/ect\\_th/download/article/article\\_20190508184334.pdf](https://www.ect.go.th/ect_th/download/article/article_20190508184334.pdf)

Information provided here is copyright of ThaiNews Corp and no part maybe reproduced in any form without the prior written permission. The opinions expressed are only those of the writer's and is analysed based on the situation.